

This document was previously filed via email.

No. 2020AP001930

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

WISCONSIN VOTERS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Emergency Petition for Original Action Before this Court

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN, JOHN DANFORTH, LOWELL
WEICKER, *ET AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND
THEIR OPPOSITIONS TO THE EMERGENCY PETITION FOR
ORIGINAL ACTION AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Of Counsel
RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 303-1000
rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com

NANCY A. TEMPLE
Katten & Temple, LLP
209 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 950
(312) 663-0800
ntemple@kattentemple.com

BRIAN S. LEVY
No. 1077159
Katten & Temple, LLP
11512 N. Port Washington Road
Suite 101 J
Mequon, WI 53092
(262) 241-7977
blevy@kattentemple.com

November 27, 2020

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE MAY NOT
SELECT ELECTORS WITHOUT, SUBJECT TO THE
GOVERNOR’S VETO, FIRST AMENDING
WISCONSIN’S PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION
STATUTES..... 3

II. INDEPENDENTLY, THE ELECTORS CLAUSE
AND 3 U.S.C. §§ 1-2 PROHIBIT THE WISCONSIN
LEGISLATURE FROM BELATEDLY APPOINTING
ELECTORS 5

A. 3 U.S.C. § 2 Prohibits The Wisconsin Legislature
From Belatedly Appointing Electors 5

B. The Federal Constitution, As Implemented by
3 U.S.C. §§ 1-2, Also Prohibits The Wisconsin
Legislature From Belatedly Changing The Manner
Of Appointment From Popular Vote To
Legislative Selection..... 9

III. 3 U.S.C. § 6 AND WISCONSIN STATUTE § 7.70(5)(b)
PRECLUDE THE GOVERNOR FROM CERTIFYING
ANY ELECTORS PURPORTEDLY APPOINTED BY
THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Arizona State Legis. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	4
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	14
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	12
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	3, 10
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 4:20-cv 02078-MWB, 2020 WL 6821992 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2020)	1, 3
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	8
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	12
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	10
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)	11

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932)2, 3, 4

*United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Imwood Forest
Assoc.*,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)12

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)11

Constitutional and Statutory Authorities

U.S. Const., art. II, § 1 *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 7 8

2 U.S.C. § 8 8

3 U.S.C. § 1 *passim*

3 U.S.C. § 2 *passim*

3 U.S.C. § 6 3, 4, 5, 14

Wis. Const. Art. V, § 10(a) 5

Wis. Stat. § 7.70(5)(b) 3, 4, 13

Wis. Stat. § 8.25(1) 2, 5, 9

Wis. Stat. § 9.01(1)-(11) 5, 13

Other Authorities

G. Brososky, M. Dorf, & L. Tribe, State Legislators
Cannot Act Alone in Assigning Electors (Sept. 25, 2020),
available at
[http://www.dorfonlaw.org/2020/09/state-legislatures-cannot-
act-alone-in.html](http://www.dorfonlaw.org/2020/09/state-legislatures-cannot-act-alone-in.html)4

CONG. GLOBE, 28th Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (Dec. 9, 1844)
.....7

CONG. GLOBE, 28th Cong., 2d Sess. 21 (Dec. 11, 1844)
..... 7

S. Johnson, Dictionary of the English Language (6th ed. 1785)
..... 9
